emptive subscription rights would be capped at one hundred
million euros (EUR 100,000,000), or 35% of current issued
capital, while that concerning capital increases whose
Shareholder pre-emptive subscription rights are cancelled,
would be limited to a maximum of fifty seven million euros
(EUR 57,000,000) or 20% of current issued capital. In the latter
case, please note that the law provides that the share issue price
should be at least equal to the weighted average of the first
prices quoted in the last three Stock Exchange days prior to the
day when the price was fixed, reduced, as the case may be, by

[...]

authorization to conduct capital increases providing, in the
event of public exchange offerings and contributions in kind,
that Shareholder pre-emptive share subscription rights would be
cancelled. This authorization is capped at the above maximum
amount of fifty seven million euros (EUR 57,000,000) or 20%
of current issued capital, applicable to capital increases with 
pre-emptive subscription rights being canceled.
Finally, we propose that you grant us the authorization to issue
securities for a maximum amount of one billion euros
(EUR 1,000,000,000) giving entitlement to debt instruments